

**SONY**

2-552-502-24(1)

# CompactFlash® Card

Operating Instructions

操作說明

操作说明

# NCFB2G/4G (66x)

© 2007 Sony Corporation Printed in Taiwan

<b>English</b>
----------------

**WARNING**

**To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.**

**To avoid electrical shock, do not open the cabinet. Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.**

**For Customers in Asia Pacific Region**

**For Sony CompactFlash® card only**

**Limited warranty for Customer in Asia Pacific region.**

If this product proves defective in workmanship or materials when used in accordance with the guidelines and conditions presented in the instruction manual, Sony will replace this product with an equivalent product free of charge within 5 years after purchase date. This warranty is subject to the conditions indicated herein. Sony shall not be liable for loss or damage to data stored in the product howsoever caused.

**NOTE: “FOR YOUR PROTECTION”**

Please retain your original sales receipt to receive warranty coverage. For more information on Sony Authorized Service Centers, please access the ‘Support Network’ section in the following web site.

http://www.sony-asia.com/support

### Notes on Use

- For the details on operations with compatible device, please refer to the instruction manual itself.
- Do not strike, bend, drop or wet the unit.
- Do not place the unit in locations that are:
  - extremely hot or cold
  - very humid
  - exposed to corrosive gases
  - dusty or dirty
  - vibrating
  - exposed to direct sunlight
- When inserting the CompactFlash card into a device, make sure that the card is facing the right direction, and be sure to insert the card all the way into the device’s slot.
- Do not attempt to disassemble or modify the CompactFlash card.
- Do not attach a label.
- We recommend backing up important data.
- When writing on the main unit label, use an oil-based pen. Do not use a fountain pen or water-based pen.
- Recorded data may be damaged or lost in the following cases:
  - removing the CompactFlash card or turning off the device while reading, writing, or formatting of the card is in progress.
  - using the CompactFlash card in a location where it may be subjected to static electricity or electrical noise.
- If the CompactFlash card is not recognized by the device you are using, remove the CompactFlash card, shutdown or restart your device, and try inserting the card again.

**Precautions for Transfer and Disposal**

If data stored on the CompactFlash card is deleted or reformatted using the standard methods, the data only appears to be removed on a superficial level, and it may be possible for someone to retrieve and reuse the data by means of special software.

To avoid information leaks and other problems of this sort, it is recommended that you use commercially available software designed to completely remove all data from the CompactFlash card.

CompactFlash is the registered trademark of SanDisk Corporation.
--

<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>Our product warranty is limited only to the CompactFlash card itself, when used normally in accordance with these operating instructions and with the accessories that were included with this unit in the specified or recommended system environment. Services provided by the Company, such as user support, are also subject to these restrictions.</li> <li>Sony does not warrant the usage of the product in life support systems or other applications where failure could threaten injury or life.</li> <li>The Company cannot accept liability for damage or loss resulting from the use of this unit, or for any claim from a third party.</li> <li>The Company cannot accept any liability for: problems with your digital still camera or other hardware arising from the use of this product; the suitability of this product for specific hardware, software, or peripherals; operating conflicts with other installed software; data loss; or other accidental or unavoidable damages.</li></ul>
---

中文
<b>警告</b>
<b>為減少火災或觸電的危險，請勿將本裝置暴露在雨中或潮濕環境中。</b>
<b>為防止觸電，請勿打開機蓋。維修只能由有資格的人員進行。</b>
<b>資訊為亞太地區顧客</b>
<b>僅適用於 Sony CompactFlash® 卡</b>
<b>亞太地區客戶有限保固</b>
依說明手冊所述各項指示與條件使用之下，本產品的製造與材質若有瑕疵，自購買日起5年內，Sony將免費為客戶更換相當的產品。本項保固僅適用於此處所述之有限保固條款。本產品內所儲存資料若有任何毀損，Sony 恕不擔負任何責任。
<b>備註：「為保護您的權益」</b>
請妥善保存您的原始購買單據，以利取得產品固保。有關Sony Authorized Service Centers(授權服務中心)的詳盡資訊，請進入下列網站的「Support Network」(支援網路)區：
http://www.sony-asia.com/support

**使用注意事項**

- 有關兼容設備操作的詳細內容，請參閱設備的使用說明書。
- 請勿敲擊、彎曲、掉落或弄濕本裝置。
- 不要將本機放在以下位置：
  - 非常冷或熱的地方
  - 非常潮濕的地方
  - 有腐蝕性氣體的地方
  - 灰塵多或髒的地方
  - 震動大的地方
  - 陽光直射的地方
- 安裝時，將 CompactFlash 儲存卡以正確的方向完全插入機器的插口。
- 請勿拆開或改造本產品。
- 請勿在本產品上貼標籤。
- 重要的影像務必存檔保存。
- 在主機標籤上書寫時，請使用原子筆。請勿使用鋼筆或水筆。
- 在以下情況下，記錄的影像會被破壞(消除)。
  - 在讀取，記錄或格式化的過程中將 CompactFlash 儲存卡取出，或關閉機器的電源。
  - 在受靜電或電流的影響的場所使用時。
- 如您所使用的設備無法識別 CompactFlash 卡，請拔下 CompactFlash 卡，關閉或重啓設備，並再次嘗試將卡插入。

**傳輸和處理注意事項**

如果使用標準方法刪除 CompactFlash 卡上儲存的資料或重新格式化 CompactFlash 卡，這些資料僅僅是表面上被刪除，藉助於某些特殊軟體，用戶有可能恢復並重新使用這些資料。

如要避免資訊洩漏和其他此類問題發生，建議您使用能夠徹底將全部資料從 CompactFlash 卡上刪除的專用市售軟體。

CompactFlash 是 SanDisk 公司的註冊商標。
<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>我們的產品擔保僅限於 CompactFlash 卡本身，且要遵守這些操作說明，使用本裝置附帶的附件，在指定或推薦的系統環境下正常使用。本公司提供的服務，如用戶支持，也受這些限制。</li> <li>在生命保障系統或其他一些應用中，過失可能導致傷害或生命危險，Sony 不保證該產品在此類情況下的使用。</li> <li>本公司對因使用本機導致的損害或損失，或任何第三方的索賠不承擔責任。</li> <li>本公司對下列情況不承擔任何責任：由於使用本產品導致您的數位相機或其他硬體出現的問題；本產品對特定硬體、軟體或外設的適應性；和安裝的其他軟體產生操作衝突；資料損失；或其它意外或不可避免的損害。</li></ul>

<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>我们的产品担保仅限于 CompactFlash 卡本身，且要遵守这些操作说明，使用本装置附带的附件，在指定或推荐的系统环境下正常使用。本公司提供的服务，如用户支持，也受这些限制。</li> <li>在生命保障系统或其他一些应用中，过失可能导致伤害或生命危险，Sony 不保证该产品在此类情况下的使用。</li> <li>本公司对因使用本机导致的损害或损失，或任何第三方的索赔不承担责任。</li> <li>本公司对下列情况不承担任何责任：由于使用本产品导致您的数码相机或其它硬件出现的问题；本产品对特定硬件、软件或外设的适应性；和安装的其他软件产生操作冲突；数据损失；或其它意外或不可避免的损害。</li></ul>
--

<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>我们的产品担保仅限于 CompactFlash 卡本身，且要遵守这些操作说明，使用本装置附带的附件，在指定或推荐的系统环境下正常使用。本公司提供的服务，如用户支持，也受这些限制。</li> <li>在生命保障系统或其他一些应用中，过失可能导致伤害或生命危险，Sony 不保证该产品在此类情况下的使用。</li> <li>本公司对因使用本机导致的损害或损失，或任何第三方的索赔不承担责任。</li> <li>本公司对下列情况不承担任何责任：由于使用本产品导致您的数码相机或其它硬件出现的问题；本产品对特定硬件、软件或外设的适应性；和安装的其他软件产生操作冲突；数据损失；或其它意外或不可避免的损害。</li></ul>
--

Specifications	
<b>NCFB2G/4G</b>	
Interface:	CompactFlash slot
Operating Voltage:	3.3 V or 5 V
Capacity*:	2 GB Actual usable capacity 1.8 GB <p>4 GB Actual usable capacity 3.6 GB</p> (A portion of capacity is used for device management. Actual usable capacity is somewhat less than the amount shown on the device.)
Operating environment:	0 to +60 °C (32 to +140 °F) (non-condensing)
External dimensions:	Approximately 42.8 × 36.4 × 3.3 mm
Weight:	Approximately 12 g
Accessories:	Carrying Case, Operating Instructions

\* Capacity is based on 1 GB=1 billion bytes.

http://www.sony.net/Products/Media/Compactflash/

http://www.mediabysony.com/
http://www.sony-europe.com/
http://www.sony-asia.com/
http://www.sony.com/

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

中文
<b>警告</b>
<b>为减少火灾或触电的危險，请勿将本装置暴露在雨中或潮湿环境中。</b>
<b>为防止触电，请勿打开机盖。维修只能由有资格的人员进行。</b>
<b>对中国地区用户质量保证</b>
<b>仅适用于 Sony CompactFlash® 卡</b>
遵守使用说明书介绍的各项指示与条件进行使用的情况下，如果本产品的工艺或材质存在缺陷,自购买之日起5年内，Sony 将免费为客户更换相当的产品。该项担保适用于本文所述的条件。对于本产品内所存储数据的损失或损坏，Sony 不承担任何责任。
<b>注意：“为保护您的权益”</b>
为了获得产品担保，请妥善保管您的原始销售单据。如果您对该产品有任何问题,请致电客户信息中心。中国地区电话：8008209000；或发电子邮件至：ccc@sony.com.cn
有关退换货服务详呈，请致电客户信息中心，或参阅索尼中国网页http://www.sony.com.cn

**使用注意事项**

- 有关与兼容设备进行操作的详情，请参阅其本身附带的使用说明书。
- 请勿撞击、弯曲、跌落或弄湿本装置。
- 不要将本机放在以下位置：
  - 非常冷或热的地方
  - 非常潮湿的地方
  - 有腐蚀性气体的地方
  - 灰尘多或脏的地方
  - 震动大的地方
  - 阳光直射的地方
- 安装时，将 CompactFlash 储存卡以正确的方向完全插入机器的插口。
- 请勿拆开或改造本产品。
- 请勿在本产品上贴标签。
- 重要的影像务必存档保存。
- 在主机标签上书写时，请使用圆珠笔。请勿使用钢笔或水笔。
- 在以下情况下，记录的影像会被破坏(消除)。
  - 在读取，记录或格式化的过程中将 CompactFlash 储存卡取出，或关闭机器的电源。
  - 在受静电或电流的影响的场所使用时。
- 如您所使用的设备无法识别 CompactFlash 卡，请拔下 CompactFlash 卡，关闭或重启设备，并再次尝试将卡插入。

**传输和处理注意事项**

如果使用标准方法删除 CompactFlash 卡上存储的数据或重新格式化 CompactFlash 卡，这些数据仅仅是表面上被刪除，借助于某些特殊软件，用户有可能恢复并重新使用这些数据。

如要避免信息泄漏和其它此类问题发生，建议您使用能够彻底将全部数据从 CompactFlash 卡上刪除的专用市售软件。

CompactFlash 是 SanDisk 公司的注册商標。
<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>我们的产品担保仅限于 CompactFlash 卡本身，且要遵守这些操作说明，使用本装置附带的附件，在指定或推荐的系统环境下正常使用。本公司提供的服务，如用户支持，也受这些限制。</li> <li>在生命保障系统或其他一些应用中，过失可能导致伤害或生命危险，Sony 不保证该产品在此类情况下的使用。</li> <li>本公司对因使用本机导致的损害或损失，或任何第三方的索赔不承担责任。</li> <li>本公司对下列情况不承担任何责任：由于使用本产品导致您的数码相机或其它硬件出现的问题；本产品对特定硬件、软件或外设的适应性；和安装的其他软件产生操作冲突；数据损失；或其它意外或不可避免的损害。</li></ul>

\* 以上内容和中国法律规定不符之处，以中国法律为准。

产 品 名 称:	<b>CompactFlash® 儲存卡</b>
型 号:	NCFB2G、NCFB4G
制 造 商:	索尼公司
总 经 销 商:	索尼(中国)有限公司
地 址:	北京市朝阳区东三环北路霞光里 18 号佳程大厦 A 座 25 层
台湾制造	

<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>我们的产品担保仅限于 CompactFlash 卡本身，且要遵守这些操作说明，使用本装置附带的附件，在指定或推荐的系统环境下正常使用。本公司提供的服务，如用户支持，也受这些限制。</li> <li>在生命保障系统或其他一些应用中，过失可能导致伤害或生命危险，Sony 不保证该产品在此类情况下的使用。</li> <li>本公司对因使用本机导致的损害或损失，或任何第三方的索赔不承担责任。</li> <li>本公司对下列情况不承担任何责任：由于使用本产品导致您的数码相机或其它硬件出现的问题；本产品对特定硬件、软件或外设的适应性；和安装的其他软件产生操作冲突；数据损失；或其它意外或不可避免的损害。</li></ul>
--

**产品规格**

<b>NCFB2G/4G</b>	
接口:	CompactFlash 插槽
运行电压:	3.3 伏 或 5 伏
容量*:	2 GB 使用 2 GB 闪存，实际可使用容量约为 1.8 GB <p>4 GB 使用 4 GB 闪存，实际可使用容量约为 3.6 GB</p> (一部分容量被设备管理区占用 ,其实际可使用容量会小于产品上标明的数值。)
运行环境:	攝氏 0 度 -60 度 (华氏 32 度 ~140 度) (无凝結)
外观尺寸	約 42.8 毫米× 36.4 毫米× 3.3 毫米
重量	約 12 克
附件	便携盒，使用说明书

\* 1 GB=1 billion bytes 即一千兆字节

http://www.sony.com.cn/
http://www.sonystyle.com.cn/

设计和规格如有更改，恕不另行通知。